

No. 21-1900

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

GERALD E. GROFF,  
*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, Postmaster General,  
United States Postal Service,  
*Defendant–Appellee.*

---

Appeal from Order Granting Summary Judgment in Civil Action No.  
5:19-cv-01879-JLS in the United States District Court for the Eastern  
District of Pennsylvania (Honorable Jeffrey L. Schmehl)

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT–APPELLEE**

---

JENNIFER ARBITTIER WILLIAMS  
Acting United States Attorney

GREGORY B. DAVID  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief, Civil Division

VERONICA J. FINKELSTEIN  
LAUREN DeBRUICKER  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
615 Chestnut St., Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 861-8598/8492

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. The USPS offered Groff a reasonable accommodation. .... 22

    A. The USPS offered shift swapping, which is a reasonable accommodation. .... 23

    B. Title VII did not require the USPS to offer further accommodations..... 31

        1. Under the plain language of Title VII, a conflict need not be wholly eliminated for an accommodation to be reasonable ..... 33

            a. The Court should focus on the term “reasonably accommodate” rather than the term “accommodate” in isolation..... 34

            b. As “reasonable accommodation” is judged on a flexible sliding scale, even accommodations that do not completely eliminate the conflict between work and religion can be reasonable accommodations. .... 36

            c. A flexible reading aligns with the overall statutory scheme of Title VII. .... 41

            d. A flexible reading harmonizes Title VII’s language with the nearly identical language in the ADA. .... 44

e. Neither <i>Ansonia</i> nor <i>Abercrombie &amp; Fitch</i> supports a contrary interpretation.....	45
2. Congress did not intend a complete elimination standard in Title VII. ....	46
II. The USPS demonstrated that further accommodations would constitute an undue hardship. ....	49
A. The USPS demonstrated multiple hardships that exceed the <i>de minimus</i> threshold. ....	51
1. Excusing Groff from Sunday work would violate a collectively bargained agreement. ....	52
2. The USPS demonstrated at least four additional undisputed hardships ....	57
B. <i>Hardison</i> remains binding on this Court ....	64
CONCLUSION.....	67
CERTIFICATIONS .....	68

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 65

*Albemarle Paper v. Moody*, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 24

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 20

*Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook*, 479 U.S. 60 (1986) ..... *passim*

*Ardestani v. INS*, 502 U.S. 129 (1991)..... 34

*Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerk’s Union*, 398 U.S. 235 (1970)..... 35

*Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin*, 425 U.S. 820 (1976) ..... 32

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 20

*EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) ..... 42, 45, 46

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*, 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)..... 64

*Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy*, 562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 46, 47

*NLRB v. Canning*, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... 46

*Patterson v. Walgreen Co.*, 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) ..... 64

*Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.*, 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)..... 35

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express Inc.*,  
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 65

*Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water*, 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021) ..... 64

*Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis*, 442 U.S. 397 (1979) ..... 39, 40

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*, 432 U.S. 63 (1977) ..... *passim*

*United States v. James*, 478 U.S. 597 (1986)..... 34, 35

*Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*, 570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... 40, 41

*US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett*, 535 U.S. 391 (2002) ..... 44

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) ..... 35

**FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES**

*Antoine v. First Student, Inc.*, 713 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 25

*Baker v. Home Depot*, 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 33

*Balint v. Carson City*, 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 59, 60

*Beadle v. Hillsborough Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t.*,  
29 F.3d 589 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 27, 50

*Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.*,  
671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)..... *passim*

*Bruff v. N. Miss. Health Servs., Inc.*, 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir 2001) ..... 33

*Burch v. Coca-Cola Co.*, 119 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 38

*Bush v. Regis Corp.*, 257 F. App’x 219 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 26

*Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.*, 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 29, 33

*Creusere v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of Cincinnati*,  
88 F. App’x 813 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 59

*Crider v. Univ. of Tenn.*, 492 F. App’x 609 (6th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

*Draper v. United States Pipe & Foundry Co.*,  
527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 61, 62

*EEOC v. Arlington Transit Mix, Inc.*,  
957 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 29, 30

*EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.*,  
515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 24, 33, 50

*EEOC v. Geo Grp., Inc.*, 616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 20, 37, 50, 60

*EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.*, 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 33

*EEOC v. Robert Bosch Corp.*, 169 F. App’x 942 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 25, 26

*Genas v. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.*,  
75 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 24

*Getz v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare*, 802 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 54, 55

*Hudson v. W. Airlines, Inc.*, 851 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 24

*Jean-Pierre v. Naples Cmty. Hosp., Inc.*,  
817 F. App’x 822 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 27

*Lee v. ABF Freight System, Inc.*, 22 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 57

*Mann v. Frank*, 7 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 54

*McGuire v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 956 F.2d 607 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 27

*Miller v. Drennon*, No. 91-2166,  
1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 14449 (4th Cir. June 19, 1992) ..... 27

*Miller v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*,  
788 F. App’x 886 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 25

*Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Infirmary Med. Ctr.*,  
506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 24

*Opuku-Boateng v. California*, 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 24, 33

*Patterson v. Walgreen Co.*, 727 F. App’x 581 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 26, 27

*Protos v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*, 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986),  
*cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 972 (1986) ..... *passim*

*Sánchez-Rodríguez v. AT&T Mobility P.R., Inc.*,  
673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 24, 33

*Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.*,  
223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 33

*Smith v. Pyro Min. Co.*, 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 26

*Sturgill v. United Parcel Service, Inc.*,  
512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 24, 33

*Tabura v. Kellogg USA*, 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 25, 28, 33

*Thomas v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers*,  
225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 24

*United States v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist.*,  
911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 50

*United States v. City of Albuquerque*,  
545 F.2d 110 (10th Cir. 1976)..... 26

*United States v. Extreme Assocs., Inc.*,  
431 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 65

*Vande Zande v. Wis. Dep’t of Admin.*,  
44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 38

*Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp.*, 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 54

*Walden v. Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention*,  
669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 33

*Webb v. City of Phila.*, 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 20, 50

*Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.*, 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 57

*Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
450 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 20

**FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES**

*Miller v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D.N.J. 2018) ..... 28

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. New Horizont, Inc.*,  
250 F.R.D. 203 (E.D. Pa. 2008) ..... 59

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12181 .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	44
42 U.S.C. § 2000 .....	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	20
-------------------------	----

## REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1605 .....	24, 32
------------------------	--------

## GUIDANCE

EEOC-CVG-2021-3, Section 12: Religious Discrimination, available at <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination#_ftnref233">https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination#_ftnref233</a> .....	42, 43, 47, 48
--	----------------

## SECONDARY SOURCES

8A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 2103 (Supp. 2007).....	59
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	36
Merriam-Webster Third New International Dictionary (2020) .....	36, 38

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

118 Cong. Rec. 706 (1972) (statement of Senator Randolph).....	47
H.R. 1431, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	65
H.R. 1445, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	65
H.R. 2948, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	65

H.R. 4117, 104th Cong. (1996) .....	65
H.R. 4237, 106th Cong. (2000) .....	65
H.R. 5233, 103d Cong. (1994).....	65
S. 1124, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	65
S. 1668, 106th Cong. (1999) .....	65
S. 2071, 104th Cong. (1996) .....	65
S. 2572, 107th Cong. (2002) .....	65
S. 3628, 110th Cong. (2008) .....	65
S. 3686, 112th Cong. (2012) .....	65
S. 4046, 111th Cong. (2010) .....	65
S. 677, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	65
S. 893, 108th Cong. (2003) .....	65
S. 92, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	65

**CERTIORARI PETITIONS**

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Dalberiste v. GLE Associates Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2463 (2020) (No. 19-1461).....	64
